HEART OF THE NATION CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER

~	CONTRACTOR OTHER MITORITERINAL Q	CEST FOR WILLVER
	Project Number 8 10 0104 8	
(III)	Project Title High Rate Treatment: Blue River W	WTP
KANSAS CITY		
M 1 9 3 0 0 K 1	High Rate Treatment: Blue River WWTP	Water Services
	(Department Project)	Department
	Carollo Engineers, Inc.	
	(Bidder/Proposer)	70
STATE OF	MISSOURI)	
	COUNTY OF JACKSON) ss	
I, N	Maya Turner , of lawful age and up	oon my oath state as
follows:	, or tarrier age and a	son my cam state as
is g	BE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets in to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	
2. The	e project target goals are 11 % MBE and 11	% WBE.
	Ider/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the BE/WBE participation in the above project:	e following percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 WBE	% MBE 11 %
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$_	2,350,000.00
will war des coll	e following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization and meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Part trants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to peribed in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontractors dectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must meas City, Missouri)	cicipation. Bidder/Proposed provide the goods/services act, copies of which shall

Address 1020 East 8th Street, Kansas City, MO 64106 Telephone No. 816. 283.456 I.R.S. No. 48-0758891

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

Name of M/WBE Firm TREKK Design Group, LLC (WBE) Address 1411 East 104th Street, Kansas City, MO 64131 Telephone No. 816.874.4655 I.R.S. No. 43-1953275 Name of M/WBE Firm TSi Geotechnical, Inc. (MBE) Address 8248 NW 101st Terrace, #5, Kansas City, MO 64153 Telephone No. 816.599.7965 I.R.S. No. 43-1535463 Name of M/WBE Firm Custom Engineering, Inc. (MBE) Address 12760 East U.S. Highway 40, Independence, MO 64055 Telephone No. 816.350.1473 I.R.S. No. 43-1031915 Name of M/WBE Firm Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. (WBE) Address 19211 West 64th Terrace, Shawnee, KS 66218 Telephone No. 913.599.4326 I.R.S. No. 43-1806626 Name of M/WBE Firm Parson + Associates, LLC (MBE) Address 1518 East 18th Street, Kansas City, MO 64108 Telephone No. 816.216.6571 I.R.S. No. 33-1169076

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm Taliaferro & Browne, Inc.	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Amount* \$ 92,455.00	Weighted Value** \$ 92,455.00	% of Total Contract 3.93
TSi Geotechnical, Inc.		\$ 38,959.00	\$ 38,959.00	1.66
Custom Engineering, Inc.		\$ 84,326.00	\$ 84,326.00	3.59
Parson + Associates, LLC		\$ 38,087.00	\$ 38,087.00	1.62
	4	The state of the s		
('a'		

Additional MBE/WBE Firms

g.	Name of M/WBE Firm KMB Engineering, LLC (WBE)	_
0	Address 11412 West 114th Street, Overland Park, KS 66210	
	Telephone No913.707.0543	
	I.R.S. No. <u>87-4401810</u>	
h.	Name of M/WBE Firm McCurdy Engineers (WBE) Address_9613 West 123rd Street, Overland Park, KS 66213 Telephone No816.868.4720 LR.S. No. 27-3210878	- -

×.	i i			3
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Sumplier/Dreken/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Amount	value	Contract
TREKK Design Group, LLC		\$ 115,690.00	\$ 115,690.00	4.92
Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc.		\$ 54,391.00	\$ 54,391.00	2.31
KMB Engineering, LLC		\$ 61,069.00	\$ 61,069.00	2.60
McCurdy Engineers		\$ 31,591.00	\$ 31,591.00	1.34
ì		1 2 1 2	i set,	
	27 7 7 7	A	* 4	
2 68 g y		7 1 1 V		
* * V	en y a Care en a			
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WBE %:	\$ 262,741.00	1. 1- 1	11.18 %

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Maya Turner	
Address: 903 E 104th Street, Suite 230	
Kansas City, MO 64131	
Phone Number: 816-326-6716	F
Facsimile number:	
E-mail Address: mturner@carollo.com	
By: Man	
Title: Associate	a Vice President
Date: 09/09/202	
(Attach cor	porate seal if applicable)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 ⁺¹ d	ay of September , 2025.
	A de la
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept. 2026	Sara E McPhail
The temperature of the first production of the contract of	Notary Public
	SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri

Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026



Project Name/Title 81001048

Check one: Original LOI:

Project Location/Number High Rate Treatment: Blue River WWTP

Updated LOI:

		me Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
agreem	ent with	M/W/DBE <u>Subcontractor</u> KMB Engineering LLC (WBE) who will provide the following
provide Subcor	ed. Broa	in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be d Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE s certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Control conceptual design engineering services for wet weather facilities and fiber loop replacement.
for an	estimate	d amount of \$_61,069.00(or2.60% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WB	E Vendo	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
City's of agrees work of	Civil Rig to utilize	ocontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas this & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to ove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to
as need	ded for n	his section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets here than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in er remedies available under City Code.
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
(1)	Compar	ny name:
	Full add	lress:
	Daimon	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
		contact:
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:



PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Worth will.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sara & McPhail, state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a neday of 5.pt, 20.25	otary public, on this 9 45
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	Notary Public
STAMP:	Notary Public
STAWI.	
SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: KI	MB Engineering LLC
Lathleen M Buechler	Kathleen M Buechler
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
Principal	9/9/25
Title	Date /
State of WANSAS	
County of Just Son	
	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	at the doore and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of <u>SELT</u> , 20 25 My Commission Expires:	12025
STAMP:	Notary Public
STATE OF KATE OF COLIN J DANKES My Appointment Expires 01/11/2025	

Check one:
Original LOI:
Undeted LOU

Project Name/Title 81001048

PAF	RT I:	Prime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
		ith M/W/DBE Subcontractor_Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. (MBE) who will provide the following
_		es in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
_		oad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Subco	ontracto	r is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
		e civil engineering services for conceptual design of wet weather improvements.
for an	estima	ted amount of \$ 92,455.00(or 3.93 % of the total estimated contract value.)
M/W	BE Ven	dor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals)
		Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
		ubcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas tights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor
agree	s to util	ize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
		above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein; contingent upon award of the contract to
Prime	Contra	ctor.
as nee	eded for	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in their remedies available under City Code.
иеша	i anu o	ther remedies available under City Code.
Selec	t one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
	,	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
(1)	Comp	any name:
	Fulla	ddress:
	I dii d	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
	Prima	ry contact:
		Name Phone
	a) Th	is subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Wy of Land.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date
0.10	
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sare EMPhail, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a neday of sept, 2025	
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	2026 Sara E M Plais
STAMP: SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: To	aliaferro & Browne, Inc.
(Hao Rul	HAGOS E. ANDERRHAN
Signature: Sybcontractor	Print Name
CEO	09/08/2025
Title	Date
State of MISSOUTLI	
County of JACKSON)	
	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	at the above and folegoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n	otary public, on this Syn
day of <u>5ept</u> , 20 <u>25</u>	7-2501 1 8
My Commission Expires: <u>03-0</u>	7-2026 Clerthand. Layla
STAMP:	•
EARTHA J. TAYLOR Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Clay County Commission # 92458631 My Commission Expires 03-07-2026	



Project Name/Title 81001048

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

agreeme goods/se provided Subconti	ent with ervices in l. Broad ractor is	me Contractor Carollo Engineers, Incagrees to enter into a contractual M/W/DBE Subcontractor Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. (WBE) who will provide the following in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be a Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] septual Design of the wet weather facilities.
for an es	stimated	amount of \$ 54,391.00 (or 2.31 % of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WBE	Vendo	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
City's Ci	ivil Rig utilize the abo	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas hts & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to we-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to
as neede	d for m	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets ore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in er remedies available under City Code.
Select or	ne:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
(1)	Compan	y name:
		Street number and name City, State and Zip Code contact:
		Name Phone subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
1	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Was Marcy.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
and belief.	and the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of Sept., 20 25	otary public, on this 9 + b
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	2026 Sava EMAPhail
STAMP:	Notary Public
SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: E	nvironmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. Jill R. Biesma
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
President	9/8/2025
Title	Date
State of Kansas	
County of Johnson, 1. Jill R. Biesma state th	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	as the more and rotegoing is tessed on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n	1
My Commission Expires: 11-30-20	Notary Public Notary Public
STAMP:	
LINDA LOZANO-DICKERSON Notary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires	



Project Name/Title 81001048

Che	eck o	ne:		
Ori	gina	LO	1: 0	/
	date		Ē	. 15

PAR	T 1: Pi	me Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual				
		M/W/DBE Subcontractor Custom Engineering, Inc. (MBE)					
			nsert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be				
provid	provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE						
Subco	ntractor	s certified are insufficient and may result in denial	of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]				
Concep	tual design	of electrical, HVAC and plumbing for the wet weather facilities.					
for an	estimate	d amount of \$_84,326.00(or3.59_ %	6 of the total estimated contract value.)				
M/WE	BE Vend	or type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (coun	ts as 100% of contract value towards goals)				
			al dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime				
		contractor for supplies or goods to	wards goals)				
			dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime				
		contractor for supplies or goods to	wards goals)				
City's agrees work of	M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.						
as nee	ded for 1	nis section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE sub- nore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTA er remedies available under City Code.	contractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets ANT: Falsification of this document will result in				
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS N scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	OT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated				
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS so of work(s) to:	abcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope				
(1)	Compa	ıy name:					
()	FII - 4	-					
	ruii ad	ress:Street number and name	City, State and Zip Code				
	Primary	contact:					
		Name	Phone				
	a) This	subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE	□DBE □N/A				
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with of Intent must be attached to this document.	th the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter				
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DF firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a	BE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the a Letter of Intent is not required.				
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:					
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:					

PRIME CON	TRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carolle	Engineers, Inc.
Wen	, n CM-	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prin	ne Contractor	Print Name
Vice Presid	dent	9/9/2025
Title		Date
State of M	issouri)	
County of 3	Sackson)	
I, <u>S</u> and b	state t delief.	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a reday of Sept, 20 25	notary public, on this 9+5
	My Commission Expires: 28 Sep	+ 2026 SaraEMGLait
STAMP:	,	Notary Public
MWDBE SU	Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026 BCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Custom Engineering, Inc.
9	2/ ()	Joseph T. Davis
Signature: Sub-	contractor	Print Name
ĆEO		09/08/2025
Title		Date
State of MO)	
County of Jac	ekson)	
I, Jose	ph T. Davis , state t	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and b	elief.	o g was any obstitute woodge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a r day of Sept 20 25	notary public, on this 8th
	My Commission Expires: 01/19/2026	Erin Decker
STAMP:	ERIN DECKER Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 22430958 My Commission Expires 01-19-2026	Notary Public

Project Name/Title 81001048

Check one:
Original LOI:

PAF	RT I: P	rime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
agree	ment wit	th M/W/DBE Subcontractor Person and Associates (MBE) who will provide the following
		s in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
provid	ded. Bro	ad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
		is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
Public (Outreach ar	nd workshops related to the wet weather conceptual design.
for an	estimate	ed amount of \$\frac{38,087,00}{} (or \frac{1.62}{} % of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WF	BE Vend	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
City's agrees work	Civil Ri to utiliz	bcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas ghts & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor of M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to bove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to tor.
		his section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
		ner remedies available under City Code.
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
(1)	Compa	ny name: Parson + Associal LLC
	Full add	dress: 1780 Woodland Ave. KCMO 64108 Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
	Primary	v contact: Name Phone
	a) This	subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Worner!	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Soura E MCPhail, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of Sept, 2025	otary public, on this 9 ⁺ / ₄
My Commission Expires: 28 Sep	Notary Public
STAMP:	
SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Pa	arson and Associates
Rule Haran Signature: Subcontractor	Robert Jason Pason Print Name
President/CEO	8 Sept 25
Title	Date
State of MSSOWN)	
State of ACCION	
County of Jackson)	
I, ENN BUCK, state th	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	7 A - 1 - 1 - 1
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of Sept., 20_25_	
My Commission Expires: NW 12	2018 (I) M Mule Notary Public
STAMP:	Total y Table
ERIN BUEK Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missourl Commission Number 24835663 My Commission Expires May 12, 2028	

CITY OF FOUNDAMEN

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Crie	ck or	e:	
Orig	inal	OI:	1
1000	110	1 -	77.70

Project Name/Title 81001048

Check one: Original LOI:
contractual
he following
ds/services to be
which M/W/DBE
t.]
al design of the
e.)
s goals)
y a prime
a prime
ity of Kansas

PA	RT I	Prime Contractor Carollo Englneers, Inc. agre	ees to enter into a contractual			
			who will provide the following			
provi Subc	goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Review of existing geotechnical reports and date, 6 borings for data confirmation, geotechnical recommendations pertaining to the conceptual design of the					
_	eather fe		or and corresponding to the			
for an	n estin	nated amount of \$ 38,959.0 0 (or 1.66 % of the total estimated	ated contract value.)			
M/W	BE V	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of cont Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount parcontractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount parcontractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	aid or to be paid by a prime d or to be paid by a prime			
City's agree work	s Civil s to un on the	Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently contractor is a Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upractor.	cated herein. Prime Contractor //DBE Subcontractor agrees to			
as nec	eded f	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed about more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification other remedies available under City Code.	ove. Please attach additional sheets of this document will result in			
Selec	t one;	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	any portions of the above-stated			
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain of work(s) to:	in portions of the above stated scope			
(1)	Con	pany name:				
	Full	address:				
	1 uii	Street number and name City, State and	Zip Code			
	Prin	ary contact:				
	a) 7	Name Phone his subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A				
		 i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kans of Intent must be attached to this document. 	sus City, Missouri, a separate Letter			
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is				
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:				
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:				
00450	.01 CRE	O KC Letter of Intent to Subcontract 10.12.2022	Page 1 of 2			

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
W- 1 w/1.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sara E MPhail, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of 50th, 2025	4. 0
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	2026 Sara EMGRail Notary Public
STAMP:	
SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: To	ech. Services to Go, Inc.
Survive B Helen	Denise B. Hervey
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
CEO	09/08/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of St. Louis)	
I, Denise B. Hervey , state the	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a new day of September, 20 25 K. HAR MAXINE STAMP: STAMP: STAMP: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a new day of September, 20 25 K. HAR MAXINE STAMP. 7-75- NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY SEPTEMBER NO. 15588 MISSOURI	//^



Project Name/Title 81001048

Check one:
Original LOI: 🚺
Undated LOI:

PAR	RT 1: P	rime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual			
		th M/W/DBE Subcontractor_TREKK Design Group, LLC. (WBE)who will provide the following			
		s in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be			
		ad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE			
		is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]			
Utility s	urvey, utilit	y coordination, LiDAR scanning, topographic survey site civil engineering support.			
for an	estimat	ed amount of \$_115,690.00 (or_4.92_% of the total estimated contract value.)			
M/WI	BE Vend	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)			
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)			
City's agrees work	Civil R s to utili	boontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas ights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor ze M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to bove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to			
as nee	eded for	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in their remedies available under City Code.			
Selec	t one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)			
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:			
(1)	Comp	any name:			
	Full a	ddress:			
	runa	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code			
	Prima	Primary contact:			
	Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A				
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.			
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.			
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:			

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Way Mall.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President Title	9/9/2020
THE	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sara E MCPLail, state that and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of sept, 20 25	stary public, on this 9th
•	Notary Public Sara & M. Glace)
STAMP: SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: TF	REKK Design Group, LLC.
Intak M	Print Name
Signature: Subcontractor ASSOCIATE PLV THEN	4-8-75
	Date
State of Missour:	
County of Jackson)	
I, Linda S Dods , state that and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of sept, 20 as	tary public, on this
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
STAMP:	
LINDA S DODSON Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 14991560 My Commission Expires Jun 30, 2026	

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Name/Title 81001048

agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor McCurdy Engineers, LLC (WBE) who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Participation in constructibility reviews and workshops. (or1.34	PAR	l' I: Pri	ne Contractor	Carollo Engineers, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractu	al
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Participation in constructibility reviews and workshops. for an estimated amount of \$ 31.591	agreem	ent with	M/W/DBE Su	abcontractor_McCurdy Engineers, LLC (WBE)	who will provide the follow	ing
Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:	provide Subcon	ed. Broad stractor is	Categorizatio certified are i	ons (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc. insufficient and may result in denial of	.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/	
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:	for an e	estimated	amount of \$_3	31,591(or1.34%	of the total estimated contract value.)	
City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:	M/WB	E Vendo	r type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total contractor for supplies or goods too Broker (counts as 10% of the total counts)	al dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime wards goals) dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime	
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scop of work(s) to:	City's (agrees work o	Civil Rig to utilize in the abo	hts & Equal Op M/W/DBE Subve-referenced	pportunity Department to perform in tubcontractor in the capacities indicated	the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contracted herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agree	ctor s to
scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scop of work(s) to:	as need denial	ded for m	ore than one in er remedies av	ntended sub-tier contract. IMPORTA vailable under City Code.	NT: Falsification of this document will res	ult in
of work(s) to:	Beleet	one. ✓			substituting any portions of the above	olulou
(1) Company name:			1		ibcontracting certain portions of the above sta	ited scope
(1) Company name:	(1)	Compan	y name:			
Full address:		Full add				_
Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact:		Primary		t number and name	City, State and Zip Code	
Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A						
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Lette of Intent must be attached to this document.					th the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separa	ate Letter
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.					•	ssouri, the
b) Scope of work to be performed:		b)	Scope of work	k to be performed:		
c) The dollar value of this agreement is:		c)	The dollar val	lue of this agreement is:		

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Carollo	Engineers, Inc.
Way Man /.	Wayne R. Miller, Jr.
Signature Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	9/9/2025
Title	Date /
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sara EMPhail, state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a neday of <u>Sept</u> , 20 <u>25</u>	otary public, on this 9 th
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	Notary Public
STAMP: SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: M	cCurdy Engineers, LLC
Amy L. Mc Curcly Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
OWNER	9/9/25
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Sara E MCPLay D, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of Sept, 20 25	
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept	Notary Public
STAMP: SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026	

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

, Wayne R. Miller, Jr.	, acting in my o	, acting in my capacity as Vice President			
(Name)		(Position wit	h Firm)		
of Carollo Engineers, Inc.	, with the sub	omittal of this Timetable			
(Name of Firm)					
the following timetable for ME	BE/WBE utilization in the ful	fillment of this contract	is correct and		
true to the best of my knowled	ge.				
ALLOTTED TIME	E FOR THE COMPLETIO	N OF THIS CONTRAC	CT		
	(Check one only)				
15 days	75 days	135 days	7		
30 days	90 days	150 days	=		
45 days	105 days	165 days	→		
60 days	120 days	180 days	╡		
Other 365 days	(Specify)		→		
	(Specify)				
Throughoutx	Beginning	1/3			
Middle 1/3	Final 1/3				
Middle 1/3	Middle 1/334	_% Final 1/3 _	33 %		
PLEASE NOTE: Any chang	ges in this timetable require	annroval of the Civil Ric	ahts & Faual		
Opportunity Department in ad		approvar of the Civil Idg	giits & Equai		
	Č				
If you have any questions rega & Equal Opportunity Departm		form, please contact the	Civil Rights		
			4		
		-11			
		7"	1/_		
		(Signature)			
		Vice President			
		(Position with Firm)			
		9/10/2025			
		(Date)			